FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS FOR FY12 ROSS-SC NOFA
The ROSS NOFA referred to in this document can be found here:  http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=2012ross-sc.pdf 

1. I am a recipient of a 2010 ROSS grant, may I apply?

A: If you are a tribe/TDHE, nonprofit, or PHA  - yes, but you will be placed in the 3rd lottery category and you must propose to serve developments that are not currently being served, see p. 35

If you are a site-based resident association, no.

2. I am a resident association without nonprofit status, how many positions may apply for?

A: You may apply for only one.

3. I can’t find the form 2880.

A:  It’s located in the application download as:  “HUD-Applicant/Recipient Disclosure Report”, under “Optional Documents”.

4. Forms 52768 and 52769 are not fillable this year, how can I fill them out?

A:  Print them, fill them out using a typewriter or by hand (make sure they are LEGIBLE), and either attach it to your application by using the attachments form, or you can send them as a fax, using the fax coversheet generated with your grants.gov application.

5. If I am a nonprofit, how many SC positions can I apply for?

A: You can submit up to 3 applications, and each application can propose 3 SCs in any of these combinations:

· 3 RAs (1 SC per RA)  per PHA x 3 PHAs = 9 SCs

· 3 PHAs x 3 SCs per PHA = 9 SCs
· 1 RA application for PHA #1, and 2 applications for PHA #2 and PHA #3, or any combination as long as the applications propose to serve different projects/developments. 
6. Our PHA receives the EDSC (Elderly/Disabled Service Coordinator) add-on from the Operating Fund, can we apply for ROSS?

A:  Yes. If you apply to serve families only, you will not lose your EDSC funding.  If, however, you propose to serve families and elderly/disabled, or elderly/disabled only, you WILL LOSE this add-on forever.  
7. I am a resident association and a nonprofit, do I still need to submit a Contract Administrator Partnership Agreement?

A:  Yes. 
8. We would be considered a renewal applicant, but our grant doesn’t expire until 2013, should we apply?

A:  Yes.  The funds you received were from the FY09 pot and therefore you are considered a renewal applicant (and higher up in the lottery).  Your FY12 grant can be extended to accommodate the timeframe your FY09 grant is under.  Also, there is never a guarantee of future ROSS funding.  You may find the list of 2009 grantees here:  http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=DOC_4285.pdf
9. I have a 2008 grant that will expire soon, but is still open.  Can I apply as a new or renewal applicant?

A:  You would apply as a “new” applicant.  Any project never served, or served by a grant prior to 2009 is eligible to be served by a 2012 ROSS SC grant.  
10. If we receive a ROSS-SC grant, may the SC serve Section-8 families?

A:  Unfortunately, no.  These funds are reserved for the purpose of serving residents of conventional public housing.

11. I am a renewal PHA, may I propose to make changes to the current program? 

A:  Yes, you may propose to change the developments you serve, the number of SC’s you request, your budget, goals, etc. (see p. 8) Likewise, if the number of ACC units you have has changed, you may apply for the number of SCs you are currently eligible for.  (see p. 5).
